
• 

• 

• 

E-4* 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE CALIFORNIA 

EVALUATION & COMPLIANCE DIVISION 
Energ)' Branch 

RESOLUTION G-~707 
December 17. 1986 

RESOLUTION 

SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY (SDG&E) STEAM DEPARTHENT i 

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION TO DECREASE ITS BASE RATE REVENUE 
TO COMPENSATE FOR OPERATIONAL AND FINANCIAL ATTRITION AND 
CERTAIN EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS. RESULTING IN A DECREASE OF 
$27,000 IN BASE RATE REVENUE. 

By Advice Letter No. 146-H. filed Ottober 27. 1986. SbG&E 
requested ~uthoriz8tlo~ to detre~se its Bas~ Rate Re~e~ue. 1he 
fili~g vas amended by Advite Lettet 146~H Suppleme~tfiled 
December ~. 1986. ifi whith SfiG&E requ~.tS ~ Steam De~artme~t 
attrition decrease of $27.000. The (acts are 8S fol1o''';'~t . 

1. The purpose of the filing is to revise the Preliminary 
Stateme~t to reflect a decrease in the Steam Department Authorized 
Base Rate Revenue to offset 1987 (inantial and ~perational 
attritiOn afid certain expense adjustments. This fi1ifig is being 
made pursuant to Decision 85-12-076 d~ted December 18. 1985 in 
Application 84-12-015. 

2. SDG&E req~ests that the increase in Base Rate Revenue become 
effective January I, 1987. as contemplated by Decision 85~li-016, 
but requests no change in rates. 

3. The ratemaking ele:mefits of SfiC&E I S r.equested i~ciease are 
shown in At tachme~t A. if SD.G&E I S adopted capital structure for 
Attrition Yeir 1986 and~requested capital structure fat Atttitiori 
Year 1987 are shown in Attachment B. 

4. SDG&E requests a~ attrition increase relating to general 
operating and maintenance e~pense of $32,600, an amou~t calculated 
by an indexing formula approved by this Commission in Decision 
85-12-076. 

5. SDG&E has used a five yeaT average to estimate net plant 
additions in 1981. 

6. SDG&E has included in ~his attrition filing an ~pd~ted 
embedded cost of debt ~nd forecast of embedded COst of debt during 
1987. The 1987 capital ratio is that adopted ~y Decision 
85-12-108 in SDG&E1s last General Rate Case, App1{cati9n 
84-12-015. The 1987 return on equity vas adopted in Decision 
85-12-016. The total weighted cost of capital is 11.16%. 



, 

• 

• 

• 

- 2 -

7. Advice Letter 146-H Supplement correctly includes a net 
revenue reduction {or interest synchronization. 

• 

8. SDG&E1s request includes income taxes based on 1986 tax tates 
in effect. Consideration of the revenue requirement impacts of 
the Tax Refotm Act of 1986 is deferred to Order Instituting 
Investigation (011) 86-11-019. which orders that 811 revenues 
collected in 1987 are subject to refund pending outcome o£ that 
proceeding. 

9. The Evaluation and Compliance Division has revieved SDG&E's 
attrition request and associated workpapers. and recommends that 
the requested decrease of $27,000 in Base Rate Revenue be 
authorized. 

10. Although SDG&E requests nO decrease in rates equal to the 
authorized decrease in Base Rate Revenues, 8S 8 matter of policy 
it is prefetable to match 8uth6riz~d revenues 8fid rates wherever 
possible, Thetefore, SDG&E should be authorized to decrease B~s~ 
Rate Revenues by $27,000 on the effective date of a correspofiding 
decrease in base rates. The earliest such effeitive date" 
autho~ized should be January 1. 1987. and the latest date should 
be the effective date of revised tsriff schedules filed in 
compliance with a Commission order in 5DG&E 1s pending ECAC/ERAH 
Application 86-07-008. 

If SDG&E elects to defer the effective date of the attrition rate 
decrease (e,&. to the effective date of the new ECAC/ERAMiates, 
or eatlier), then the authorized decrease in Base Rate Revenues 
should not accrue inteiest until rates are in place. In this • 
instance SDG&E should not decrease Base Rate Revenues. but sh~uld 
be authotized to record in 8 deferred debit account pro tata 
debits based on $27,000 decrease in annual revenues. These 
entries should be calculated in the same" way thatSRA~ account 
entries are calculated, with ~he exception that during the interim 
period between January I, 1987 and the effective date of the rate 
decrease the deferted debit account should not accrue interest. 

When the attritio~-related tate de~tease does become effectiVe, 
the balance in the deferred debit account should be transferred to 
SDG&E1s SRAK account, and authorized Base Rate Revenues should be 
decreased by $27,000. 

11. In Advice Letter 146-H SOG&E requests an attrition decrease 
assumirig that the Stipul~tion and Agteement approved in Decisi6n 
86-68-025 viiI become effective by Janu~ty 1. 1987 •. that decision 
adopted a return on equity of 13.9% fot 1987. According to its 
terms. the stipulation does not become effective until the 
Commission order is final and no longer subject to appeal. 
Hovever, the Federal Executive Agencies (FEA) have filed a 
petition for writ of review of Decision 86-08-025 with the 
California Supreme Court. 



" i 

• 

• 

• 

• 
- 3 -

The Commission should nov authorize a detreasein SDG&E's Base 
Rate Revenues of $27,000. which is based on the assumption that 
the stipulation in Decision 86-08-025 will become eltettive. 
Because that decision is not yet final. the Commission should also 
authorize SDG&E to file. at the utility's election, an advice 
letter establishing a memorandum ac~ount which should protect 
SDG&E's_revenues in the event the stipulation approved tn Decision 
86-08-025 does not becOme effective. SDG&E could:t~cord t~ the 
memorandum ac~6unt monthly debits based on the dtffetencehetween 
the $21,000 decrease authorized herein and the alttltion revenue 
decrease calculated as it the stipulation does not become 
effective. The memorandum account should accrue interest at the 
same rate as allowed in SDG&E's SRAM account. 

If SDG&E chooses to request the memorandum acount. it shouid 
provide supporting work papets showing teve~ue requirement 
calculations similar to those used to calculate the $27.000 
decrease adopted herein. 

12. The $27,000 decrease authorized by this Resolution sho-uld be 
subject to turthet adju~tment. pius intetes~~ if the ~tipulation 
and Agreement approved in Decision 86-08-025 does not become 
effective a-nd if the COmmission should in a £inal decision adopt a 
return On equity higher than 13.9%. 

13. Public notice of these filings has been made by mailing 
copies of the advice letters to othet utilities, government 
agencies and all interested patties ~ho requested them_ The 
COmmission has received no ptotests in this mattet. 

THEREFOREt 

1. San DiegO Gas and E1eetric Com~any (SDC&E) is a~th6ri.ed to 
dec tease Steam Department Base Rate Revenue by $21,000 to _ 
compefisate for ~peiatt6nal and financial ~tt~itio~ and~ ¢ert~in 
expense adjustments, to be~ome effective Jariuaty 1. 1981, and ~o 
C6in~identallytile ievised tatiff schedules to decieas~ base -
rate~ by $27,000 in' 'onual revenues, also ef£ective Januai~ I. 
1987. R~techanges shall be caiculated on a system average 
percent change basis. 

2. If the attriti6n~ielated iate decrease is not made effective 
January I. 1 g87. the~ the deferred debit lu~tbanisllldis~1issed in -
Paragraph 10 above shall be put into place. SDG&E shall file _ -
revised tariff schedules, which include the $27,000 decrease in 
base rates. to become effective no later than the effective-dAte­
of iate revisions authorized by Commission decision in SDG&E's 
pending ECAC/ERAM Application 86-07-008. 



, 

I 

• 

• 

• 
- 4 -

3. SDG&E is authorl~ed to tile. at its el~etton. an advic~ letter 
to record in a memorandum aCcount monthly debits based on the pro 
rata difference between $27.000 decrease in 8~nu8l revenues and 
the attrition revenue decrea$e calculated.assuming the Stipulation 
and Agreement adopted in Decision 86-08-025 does not become 
effective. The mem6r8ndu~ account shall Accrue intere~t at the 
same rate a-uthorized for SDG&E's SRAK account. 

4. ShOuld the Commission, as 8 result of the rederal Executive 
Agencies petiton t6the Ca~~fornia Supreme Court, thereafter issue 
an order providing for 8 1987 retOrn on etoityhighet th8~ ll~9%i 
then the $~7.~OO dectease 8~th6rized in this R~s~lutton is subject 
to lurthei adjustment •. plus inteiest a~ the same rate as 
authorized for SDG&E·s SRAK-account. 

5. The taritl she~ts filed shalt be marked t6 sh6wthat they are 
authorized fOtiiling by Commission Resolution G-2707.This 
ResolutiOn is effective today. 

I certify that,this Res6lution was ~dopted-by the Pu~lic tJtilities 
Commission at its regulai ~eetin& On Decemb&r 17~ 1986~i i The 
following Commissioilers approved it:~fzt, - - 1J)l/)j_-' ,,-.\)'.~; " 

, , ' _., - " -; ," t.' /< ~ :~." c" . -; ~: -" -
, , 

- . - ,~ ; 



, 

, 

• 

• 

• 

RES. G-2107 
ATIACRiENT A 

SAN OlEOO GAS & ELECTRIC C(HPANY 

1981 AlTRlTION All.l1tIANCE Sltt4ARY 

STEA't ll:PARTI4ENT 

Requested 

Operating and Kaintenat.ce Expenses $ 32,600 

Rate Base (52,000) 

Finar.cial (Rat~ of Retorn Cha~ges) (6,000) . 

Interest Synchronization (1,600) 

Total Attrition !(21,OO:n 

AdOpted 

$32,600 

(52,000) 

(6,006) 

. (1,600) 

$(27,000) 



, 

• 

• 

• 

Test 

RESOLUTIon G-2107 
ATTACHHENT B 

SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

ATTRITION YEAR 1981 CHANGES IN COST OF CAPITAL 

Weighted 
of Capital Cost Cost of 

RatiO Ca2ital Ca~ita1. 

Year 1986 (D.SS-12-1(8) 

Long-Term Debt 43.00% IO.{HX 4.304% 
Preferred Stock 9.00 9.64 0.868 
COmmon Equity 48.0() 1S.00 1.200 

Total 100.00% 12.312% 

Attriti.on Year 1987 

Long-Term Debt 42.00% 9.54% 4.001% . 
Preferred StOck 8.S0 8.52· 0.124 
Common Equity 49.50 13.90 6.881 

Total 100.00% 11.612% 


